superCombo DOMINATOR AULIGN

TREX700L

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
LELE pr

RH70E16XT

INTRODUCTION
BIR

SAFETY NOTES
1| aesmwn

3 gﬂnl.lléP#EﬂT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

3 ?ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁ ILLUSTRATION

i SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RONZEHESERERNH

ASSEMBLY SECTION
0~18 | esimen

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
HENNEEN

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
WEERTER

ESC INSTALLATION
il o

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
Ll E e

¢ MICROBEAST PLUS

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFENEEEEET

18~70 MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
H P ST LR FR LR EE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
R =N

AR

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700L

N E#Wﬁ“m SETTNG |  Dominator is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please
read this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new

22 ;';%Hmmﬁ s T-REX 700L Dominator helicopter. We recommend that you

keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and

B|pEnrmaess malvknance.
94~2§ | FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING FEMTRATHESURRIER BRNE - BEASRUR2ZALA
RITMIFREREE SHENZHNOMNBRIEEE - LEFREENESENEEDIRA LM
77 | TROUBLESHOOTING T EEBEEZE  ABOENZRBE - B8FE - TENBOMKEREX

RITPRTAHER MME r NI ESCEESRES  LFADRESE -




Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX T0OOL Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX T00L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the bast design available on
the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed
reliability for customer support.

RS SR S ¢ s T IS S5 a0 A T-REX 700L Dominator BRI - SHEICMCIBAR BEREE 2B TRELEREESHAN - EHAE
EHETFEFRIAE - fFRAORETHEL R ENEE « T-REX T00L Dominator EEHTHSITHRRNNES - FRIERERTEESNISEREEE
YEREEIRITIRISE - T-REX 700L Dominator R IZE AV -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND mmstcaoms

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEOELrARNT BDEEEF -

&Wﬁﬁ NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EaREEERERE  TERMETEESMERLZEERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& T OB ElRi iR W fERRER - ot i SR SRR -

IMPORTANT NOTES mx=mis

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX T00L Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating It in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX T00L Dominator % & P ML JERH EEE?HIHMWHEE T o, - L 5 ) o L M T (M 2 5 5
C - SHZ2ERELOFRFNEE - DESEERSREE - R | TORSHREMNER - HEHIENEERINHERERSHEROAKRRENSEETR
FSE2 RO ATARE - FERE R IR R IFENLE R TRON ASRBIESERD A RIS ENREIESEEEMITBRT - LERTZME T RIFE
A EREHEBELTRFR ECORIFIIERESE FNFIEERESRE -

HREERMEES » 1 BlE—-HETECRMENRRETARSHAREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700L Dominator HY
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer itemn. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not coverad by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Pleasa contact our distributors
for frea technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As
Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

B SE RAR e R B R REAT 2R - OMRLREE R & - RS R SR - EAERNRAENEALTRRTEE - RERREEE RS
TSR N - B ERR ST - F0T2E 00T MRS I ES - HRECEERE - MERSOTEER - BE - 86 - 80 - RRET
EFEMAEARES - TLTRETNEAN - £EEAE - BE - 85K - 33 - RIBERRRANEN - BAREE - EAEEREETRE -

AES

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not cperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and erashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

+ AEHTEETVTRAN - SRR S A N - TR IRR AR - Mﬂlﬁ'mgﬁm&lﬁﬂ LIRSS PRt - Sl T e BRI
REEFOEAARY - RRTEELERRTES - TR TRERERE SRS

- AT R - TENCERMIE - AN - DRSS NI - W - W R AT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION BRemussmRAs

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high veltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EraauuRz RemE uosheagEs. SseRRcONGEE HRETReEN
0 Lt H:’REg gﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ Iﬁﬂggﬁg
HME'F M- TRYBEXRTRF  LEEESRAR EEE:‘%

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES SE®tisE

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BREE-MERCEAMEBE T - BRTN - BERH LEREROHEM - WREDTER
I‘EHH@IEEEE!IM THEEAEEER TREmAGTIERESRERSE AR |

PREVENT MOISTURE sSReimm

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated squipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

e T T

o

PROPER OPERATION ZF#{ R4S a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %%%
instructors. This product is for R/IC model, 50 do not use for other purpose.

AR AR ARl ROARER HORREe EAARCS e

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B&®E®R®

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger n'u?r happen. (Recommend you te practice with computer-based flight
simulator.

ERTH Hi:rﬂ ﬂ;gmﬁ EHHHIEQEE! iTRT - BREEEHESAROSRHAERESC
it T+ LESEHNEE—ENRE - EERELNERIER
f7- ﬂﬁ!ﬂﬂ‘ﬂ ATEEESR ATLAERT - SARTESNAFIHENSENSE - (DRERES
HEREFHERREAMNOEAORE)

A% s | SAFE OPERATION Z2i8{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modal.

BEECEIARRE—FRGEN/RFESHAN -  BREES - MR FESTHEE - BIRER
BERTETER - FAOEHBRENETT - EERRCAN RS NRRIDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &RE80®# 3

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to = L
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades, Always fly #"—_’*
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

T P o MM LU R R EST MR TR RS S A SR S
MEMENAR  NoRRERSNERREEREN  ERHZEEMEBRESHERERN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT sRis

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

iﬂmu;#ummnﬁmnam ‘RFERAEERE - ALERRARME - Ol - LBRER
8 T AR e P A R B ]

2




3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY it aucn ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BWNEERE T RN

X

— —
Transmitter
<channal or icopter systam) Rwolur{?#unml or more)
!{tl‘nu:llﬂ'h.‘ Jt. BER(EBLL L)
—
22,2V 65 4500~-5200mAh Recelver Battery
e o o r s ol Li-Po Battory x 2 pes 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pes
FWE RCC-HCX 2.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po M x 2 R 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Bf#T®R

Multifunction Tester
Voltmeter/Servo Di is

Digital Pitch Gaugs F DI e i

TIEER BhgE GEEen

\_
A - Cutter Knif e ke Needls Nose Plers | Ol ca
¢ AW ¢ 1.8mm Ammi2. Smmi2mmdl.Smm Fiin-vi]
4 PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @R ALIGN //
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set bl

Aluminum Tail Boom x 1
ESERE

3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
IS 1

TOO BEEMEETH %18

TOOHE
Microbeast PLUS

Flybarless System x 1
BN AR x 1

RCM-BLEOOMX 520KV Motor x 1
RCM-BLEDOMX 520KV MEBSRE x 1

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
BLE1SH SRR S 3

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
BLESSH B A WA R x 1

Castle Edge HV 120 Brushless ESC x 1
Castio Edge HV120 BTN x 1

Servo Extension Cable x 2

R R 2




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTHiZcRasReR aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT RESR{TR{THZBEEE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When turm off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BEROTNESERFEROARRSHTREN  LERESSRE A NEE -

- BRNRTHRECSHBRENETRNTERE ERRTERE -

- HANEROrTERESUREER « MAREREN - TN (OLE) B SRR LN -

- BRBREF O H BT R E MR - MAREANERERE - HHSEUETE | RENETHEMEGES 4 ENNSHEEEN - FTEROMBETTES
EEFNRE - ERNESEMANEE - WRAEIEEDEM -

- HARTHEESROSEDFESRE - BOAESEE - TEERESOREESHTYHME0NRE « ERSRORER N LT o Rua s -

- RiTAREATRLUBROSHENE  ERITEEFRERNN0SY - CHNEEHENETHNE  NEIRH ERREEDE - RERaETR
BOHFHTEESRT - ERENTOEENEN - I SURITNOE:0E - B8 - RESRERT - MEEESRTLE 22 -

- BEFENENARSERROMNE RO TRCEN - SN RRE T -
- ANNARRREEESEETR - ROPOREWRETERIT - TS TSRS A i e -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT S350

@& ==l i

TOOHB11 TOOHB11A

7

TOOHB12

TOOFLH

= NP

TOOHB15

TOOHCS

&

T0OHB14

TOOHH11

700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
700 B E6EM x 18

Castie Edge HV 120 Brushless ESC x 1
Castia Edigs HV 120 EENEE 11

m:m&mnz‘ %

TOOFLTE

b

:;palr Towel x1
s X1

5

BLasoH NRMRARRE X

555

BLEASH High Viohage Brushless Sarvox 3
mm:”lmmnﬂ

Mdxd R x 2
Motor Slant Thread Pinlon Gear 12T x1

MR 12T x 1

‘When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
ERLTTRZERSE - MES B L - LREREFRIAORE -

CA @ Apply CA Glue to fix.

AB : Apply AB Glue to fix.

R48 : Apply Anaerobics Rntllnar to fix.
Th Lock to

OoB8 b we

Lﬁ :ﬁﬁ rnad Gmuu Gmn Blue mm Selff-furnished  T43 Glue width : approx. Tmm
| i4=] ABR(EW T43 CEBRE K 1mm
CA : EHHHIEE s
AB : {FAB BEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
Ri8 : EREESREERNPEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : ERRME When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : RI0mRE Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 A3 0EEER (DER) EER - TR AMEEE - FoRBESEA MDD
character faces outside. ARIEE - HERREFEERSREE - iEHRT RS EE AR 155 -
T S B ER - ASTINRES - (8 | DR REENE)

4




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION &R ALIGN

(/4

700FLH8

Thrust Bearing

ng
R ¢ 100 & 18x5mm]) x 4

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer
BN HEREE b 10x ¢ 16x1mm) x 2

© [jm

Socket Collar Screw
kmrﬂmmmm

Nl AT

Thrust bearing and washer for
radial bearing are wear itams, m,a‘g Thrust Bearing.
and thus should be inspected for %
replacement after every 20 flights. ][
For flights with high headspeed, |:>
the inspection interval should
be reduced to ensure flight nlﬂy.
mmmmnmﬁm ik Y N

20 iENRERD '-mﬂ

- H TR — = Metal Main Ritor Holder

irie THRUST BEARING LLHEMR  fomcirmas
Bea

ring
W& ¢ 10x & 19x5mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
EEERT § 10x § 16x1mm

Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
WP O -

Sochket Collar Screw
ARSI M8 mm|

CAUTION
-& :3 l (s
Already assembled by Factory. Matal Main Rotor Holder DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
Before flying, please check if ERREE DFC EWFM=ERN
the screws are fixed with gun.
B » F—IRAT il
700FLH @
-,
DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing

O [

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer
ml:ili!!{w 10 & 181 mrm) x 2

© (o

Collar Scraw
N E R (MEci6mm) x 2

Feathering Shaft Sleave
WEE® (¢ 102x ¢ 1Te2mm) x 2

O |

DFC Head Damper

nﬂ:ﬂ.!lw 10 & 17xTrmm) x 2

P -

DFC THREEE

Apply Grease
B LEAR

DFC Head Damper

DFC B (FOM)
¢ 10z ¢ 17xTmm

Spindle Bearing Spacer

LT3 1]
& 10x b 18ximm
Feathering Shaft N

& T ¢ 100108, Smim ¢ m.nwnmm

L on The To MEx 1 Gmm
AUEN 785 P




700FLH9
© (Om

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
BRI D{M3x3.5){ & 5x9.3mmj) x 2

C]I[]h

Linkage Ball B{M3x4
ml:f;mu :{h'li'mm] x2 Linkage Ball B{M3x4) &

IFH B(M3xd) & Sxi2mm
()

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
km:um”qumﬂm;n

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
BT D[M3x3.5) & 5x8.3mm

Long Linkage Ball {(M3x4)
BRI (M3xd) o Sx29mm

DFC CCPM i

700FLH8

g
MR & 3x & TxImm) x4

© L[]

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
Sleeve
SRR (3 ¢ 4809 mm) x 2

©) [

Socket Scrow
B P T A (M3 D] x4
Socket Screw Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated Control Linkage
PO 7 W R (M3 24mm) x 2 MR © 9o15.1x38 2mm
@ I DFC Linkage Rod{A)
DFC M A M3x19.3mm b
Washer %
WE( & 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm) x 2 Socket Collar Scrow M :
o R AREN o ) i Tﬁ";"h
ANE - mEA MaxBmm
DFC Linka Rod(A)

DFC il A (M3x19.3mm) x 2

A,

Make sure the linkage rod A is

700FLHSA b
apply a little amount of R48 thread

f ) leck to avold any vibration and loose
@ ]:- fitted during flight and cause it breaks., DFC Main Shatt ,
BEARASONES LS ARRAEL @ LR Lol
Socket Screw muzémﬁwm&ﬂ B

G P 7 Ak (MdxBmim) x 2

© [I—m

Socket Collar Scrow
T P 7 A (M2 x4

Ol

O«

Elevator Ball Link

M4 Nut FHERENEx2
| MATSRE x 1 ) |&E:EE? IE" I i
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, @ |:|
please check If the screws are fixed with glue. You m;‘“ﬂ:‘::;"“,hth of ball link when T00DFC Collar
BRERRAS  §-RROARKARSMEIOLE | |FRCO0 e T SRR RN g | TOODFCERE x2 )




|700HB11A| [700HB12 (700HZ11 |

© [m | M ie ~
o s © [ j—
W TR R (M3xEmm) x 12 | Socket Scraw
'\ J AT A (M1 Dmm) x 4
700HB13A Beadin
- ~ W4 12x ¢ 24xbmm) x 3 M4 Washer
l:- MA TS ( & 4o b T0ximm) x 4
Socket Screw Mdsdmm
e b Baaring i - Iln't:r Slant Thread Pinlon Ge b & § 1eimm
n ar
e WA 6 6x 6 12xdmm) x 1 Wi 121 Socket Screw
@ D:- B TURARES Mdx10mm
DFC Canopy Mounting Baolt Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
DFC M S EF - before fastern the motor pinion gear mou
6 14.5mm x 4 Socket Collar Screw AHEREERRNRE T - FHE RSN -
N /| EEPTRE RS (M3xBmm) x 4 S —
700HB15 i
g ™ | Socket Button Head Collarscrew
© [P RS ARER (W3r8rm) 12
..
Socket Screw
WHMEARE (M3 x 4.5 x 2
@ Dj_ DFC Maln Frames(R)
DFC Bl BRI 2mm
Sockot Collar Scrow Bearing
EEHMTARESE (MISmm) x 8 | s b 12 ¢ 24x8mm
b o s ESC Mount
(¥, IE mnu
Socket Button Head
e S Collar Screw
DFC =MEERE( L) Lt | e FEEATTRE RN MBmm
700 Shapaly T ) e
Reinforcement Plate DFC Main Frames(L)
00 ey DFC Main Shaft Block DFC @IS M4 2mm
DFC EREEE( )
Bearing
EF G 6x 1D Socket Screw

R [H 75 R MIxBmm DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt

DFC AEAME T 6 x 14.5mm

DFC Canopy M S
Mounting Bolt e b Socket
DFC M AEEH Main Shaft Block
b sin T f' Collar Screw
N BEAT AEER
(M3xBram)

700 Shapely Reinforcement Brace (L)
TOD e IRA S ()

Socket Collar Screw

MERPT R A M3xGmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock whan a matal part.
[T e ) T43(R M)




CAUTION
& i |

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movemeants are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
topiglass surface) : please keep the smooth
movements en main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight parformanca.

mEERTEE:
RUERMAETREENE - BATERT=MERHEE - TEHon
AN - TMEROAN TR (RRTH) BNRL : BERIe
AP AR T T O T N TR O - IE R RO R R
fTitEEmE R -

Main Shaft
Ed |

Press Two Main Frames Equally
R TR TR

| 700HG2A 700HB13A

700HB13

700HB11A

-

© | |[&. 1=
Socket Collar Screw

M3 Washer WFIP 7 M EARAS (M3xEmm) x &

MIE | ¢ 3x ¢ Bximm) x 4 @ Em
© B Socket Screw

M3 Sat Scraw kll?‘iﬁﬂ“{lln'llmn] 2

2
® (o

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw

R E SRS (T3xBmm) x 1

© (v

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
\_ RS E SR (T3x12mm) x 2

M3 |F R (M3xdmm) x 4
M . —_—

Canopy Spacer i
ARASISBE ¢ 48x o 1022 |

Canopy Sup|

port
WEEERE & 3o Sx f 6.5xT.3mm

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Scrow kat Screw

| e,

I

HERATIOS R Tixamm | RATUARE M3xidmm

| Socket Collae. Borew
’ M2

Landing Skid
B3 200x61.25mm

Socket Scrow
BT AR EE M3x1 0mm

© [ jwm

Socket Screw

BEPTT AR (M3x10mm) x 4
.,

Frame Standoff
MEERE § 5.5x & 4.5x60.5mm

Socket Collar Scrow

a

°f

Skid Pipe End Cap
HREE e

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
AR S E N R A T4 R )




700HZ9 700HB12 ARG N W Smoun{ o TAY teac

,@ g @ FE T43( B4 )
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw
FE CiM2e4) & Sxdmm) x 1 3 EE TR (M2.5x10mm) x B

O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
W C(M2xd)| ¢ Sxizmm) x 2

© (o

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scraw
HEFN TS R (T2 2mm) x 4

b

Socket Button Head Screw
HEEA TR RS (M2.810mim)

CF Sarvo Plate
HlREEEN

BLE1SH Voltage Brushless Servo
BLrion RRARBAER

' D6FF Metal Servo Arm
) D6FF ZMAER

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
R C(M2xd) ¢ SxImm

Socket Button Head Screw
FREPAY R B RN T2.6x12mm

Socket Button Head Scraw
RIS TR M25010mm

Linkage Ball G(M2x4)
I C(M2x4) & Sx1Zmm

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLAISHEEERARE

EL815H High Voltage Brushless Sarvo -

1.1520 y s Standard Band /1520 u s RM7RR

2.5tall Torque/ itHiE:0 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)

3.Motion Speed/ @0t = © 0.075sec/60” (6.0V)
0.060sec/60" m
0.055sec/60"

4. Dimension/ R+ © 40 x 20 x 39.1mm

5.Welght/#im : 80g




Recommend sanding the marked position as balow illustration with a
TnnHB12 ?unHzg waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric
i parts to ba cut.
f [IJ- © (o B FESNETE - (5 $800~1000 KPETH - THHLBTRABEOENE -
Linkage Ball C(Mz2x4) Waterproof Abrasive Paper
Socket Button Head Collar Screw R C(M2d){ ¢ SxOmm) x 1 EHE
4
k#ﬂﬁﬂnimmmm X Y, @ u
Mz Mut

700HB13 Mo xt
(©  (j— ] 700HZ11

Socket Button Head Screw r ™

SR TURIR (M2.5x10mm) x 4 - © H

@ | Washer

S puon o, | SSlokomesemes
e, ,

&W Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned

700HB15 | hefors fastam the mofor pinion geer mount.
7 SIS B FE M E E - AN -

@ nl Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.

Socket Screw Motor BHE)
kmm (M3x6.5mm) x 4 L]

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to

properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after fully

fastern the motor mount with the motor pinion, then fastern

back the M4 Set screw completaly.

SRS - W 127 MR LR Maxdmm 1 IR - EREE

EEEHM A EE RS - M R -

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
e,

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
S HE P TR M2.SxEmm

Metal Elevator Servo Mount
SRR

é— 1:. .itr.:;. ..?
Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B C{M2xd) ¢ SxBmm

Socket Button Head Self Tappl
R T RN M2.5x10mm

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo| BLASSH Voltage Brushless Servo :
BLBSSH R RRE S 1.1520 ul:';'unm Band /1520 | & R¥RH
2.5tall To it B,
ey,
Servo Extenslon Cable 12.5kg.cm(8.4V)
- EEEsR ) 3.Motion Speed/ EifFEERE © 0.04sec/60” (6.0V)
— 0.03sec/B0° (7.4V)
! 120mm a 0. * (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 38.1mm
ﬂ HEEJ;M The Rugdlr Sarvo Singal Cable. 5Welght/® © 73

10




700HTY

i g’

Tail Boom Mount{R)
MEEEERE(S)

Bearing
R 5x o 13xdmm]) x 2

—

Bearing
R & 13x & 18udmm) x 2

o

~ S um%mmmm P
'-T..;;:_:__:_____- -

Assaembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear to
the and at a fixed position, to
make sure the gears mesh with

each other smoothly.
mﬁgﬂﬂgﬁﬁ v Bl

Tail Boom MountL]
REEEE(X) e

700HT10 |

(© [m
== o =W C0 O

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear
kmﬁﬁn:mmn TR R (M3x22mm) x1 #9122 ¢ 18xdmm) x2 (S Bx & 12cdmm) x 2 “Hlﬂ¢1m1mm;y

we Tube Drive Tail Unit

b 21.8x ¢ 24xndBmm
"‘___,_..- & N,

'__I__r""r "

- \\
___H,_.-——-" f\":“\ Control Arm Mounting Bolt
% R T REERATE 13x13x6mm
Collar N
. = ESEINE © 124x ¢ 18x10min,
' “>\.  Bocket Button Head Screw
{' i NN BT URARE M2 Sx8mm
*u \\:‘\

-, Long Umbrella Gear ™.~ T
N IR 24T iy W A

Bearing X
RO 12¢ 0 1Bdmm . hy
N\ e
Sockst Button Head Screw >
IRy R Mdxenim i Metal Plate (R)
RREEMES N & 12x19x37.5mm

-
i o /EF:::’, s B , Apphy e Bitie Souiet oHTAY fare

when fixing a metal part.

EFEATTREESE M3x2Zmm WEBTRE ¢ 12x19x37.5mm WS Bx & 12xdmm

11




700HT10 700HT11 Aoty o amount o T4 s
f’. - N [ ) TA3(RHIB)

#)

Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw D:-

WBEEM M2xEmm)| F8 Imm) x 2

(-

Collar Screw
WA S (M2xBmm)| T4, 3mm]) x 2

©  [Jum

Socket Scrow
B T R A (M2xBmm) x 2

© ]

Collar A
RENEREA] O 2x & Indmm) x 2

Ol

Baaring

BRI & Ex & 12x3.5mm) x 2
N

Slide Shaft

i N
© [

Bearing
ER( 25§ T.ix2.8mm)x &

Socket Collar Screw
EEMATTRIE TR (M3x1 Tmm) x 2

i

BT A (M3xBmm) x 2
M3 Nut

L B
Toozs]

Thrust Bearing
AEHEMEA ¢ 5x ¢ T0xdmm) x 2 '

@ Om 3K CF Tall Blade
@ ] Linkage Ball C(M2x4) - Kemann
B CM2xA) & SxBmm) x 1
LN
Bearing Socket Collar Scrow
R © 6x © 10x3mm) x 4 AT B M3 Tmm
© | T
Washer
WE( & 3x & Bxtmm) x 2 mﬂmﬂ““" Thrust Bearing. Qj
© 1) Socket Collar Scrow
M4 Sot Screw ﬁ | l = b u BB AR Mixsm
M 1S (Mdedmen) x 1 7 Washer
ot M M3 Nut WE & 3x b Bximm
maller Holder
” EE RERFR M3ESERRIS
e THRUST BEARINGI:##% _ Thrust Bearing

WE( $ 8x $ 10x0.Imm]) x 2

© (wm

Socket Bution Hoad Scrow
R TR (M2.5x5mm) x &

© (mm

Socket Bution Head Screw
FEEA U (M3x5mm) x 1

While assembly the slide shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 an tha thread.

Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retainer
or othar high strength glue to avold damages
while maintenance or repalrs.

HOIERAEN REAARNTOSBBERT L
BREHERSEBSEEARGIFSAR - NESE

. J | REEENEG S HE -

Collar A SRR (S 4.3mm) M2x8m
N4 RERRAEA 0 2x ¢

Control Link

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note Ll b e
to push the gear to the end at a fixed ot
possition ,to make sure the gears mesh Bearl iﬁﬁﬁl
with each other smoothly. bt
ﬁs&n:mmmﬁ:  RRBRAT PRESEETY, Sy

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
ER CiM2xd) & Sxmm

AEER ¢ 5x o 10xdmm

Washer
W5 & Bx ¢ 10x0.3mm

JEERM T B  100043.4mm

Tail Rotor Holder

Socket Button Head Screw
A R M3xEmm
Rudde Control Arm

R

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little

glue on the set scraw.

ggm#mmmm

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the

oparation of control link unsmoaothly.
M2xBmm i 8 R - SRR SR

= R T T e

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

I P i 0 O P A LSO -

12




Already assembled by factory, | o .. When assembling into the tail boom,
please note to check again. @A A Micidmnm | please apply some oll on the surface,
ERERE - WEUETERE - to make it smooth during the
assembling and keep it vertical with
the torque tube for smooth rotation.

A EENN - RSN - LRETR

R o e G EEH WK

BRI -
M3 Mut - When assembling the tall boom, please
M3 R S ;mﬁhl aim at the fixing hole § 5.1

BRI R N ¢ 5.1 8EN

Socket Salf Tapping Screw

7T P B T4x10mm
.~ Bocket Collar Screw Vertical Stabilizer Mount

TOONFL Ball Link
TOOMFL B

Tall Control Gul

RERRETE /

3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom——
3K R TeSmm
Bafors assembling, please wrap|

/ it Sl Do with & soatok e
& (Thickness ﬂ.l.'lH.ﬂSmm[]

hay to avoid the mount slipping.

CEEREARRED O5mm
\i\\:“ Boom Brace Set i
REEEE
Socket Screw T
WEATCREM Mixi2mm 3
& dx ¢ 10ximm
Socket Screw
m FI;lr Tail Control Pushrod \ BT R MIx28mm ?.f CF v:.um Stabilizer
TOOMFL Ball Link M3
TOONFL B M
700NT1A TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE #hasaETHES
| Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, aveid CA glue from the dust or

f | may causa the bearing stuck. When assambling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and

@ D- | use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into

SHo, S P Ty e Sy ppa—

ERAITCRMRE (M3xidmm) x 4 e A g e T e S e e, T

E]] Meutral Point of Torque Tube

M3 Nut Searing - g T Tube Mount Helper{PVC Packing Tube)

LF1:]

| M3EEARE x 4 Tail Boom ko 8x ¢ 1axamm S EPEERRE "o

tube

700NT2EA —_ = m\% T | R

© [mm

\

Socket Screw prac. 1 o = Tube End
EEPTT R (M1 2mm) x 2 GIL ] i 'L' B =]
© [F—m Spray Sicone i nid Th Tl Boom  Traue e BaringHoldr
Socket Collar Screw | wa EWEERRE © 14x ¢ 20.Tx13mm
AR 7T R e SR (M3x22mm) x 2
[" A

| Approy, 330y, Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
M3 Specialty Washer aac.,hm interfere with torque tube rotation and

MIRNE (| $ 3x ¢ Bximm)x 2 cause unusual vibration.

] PR EEARNEENTRE
@ REAmRuS R =
M4 Washer ~—
| MATE( ¢ 4x  10x1mm) x 2 )
17
Seriry
700HT10 | TODMEL Ball Link Bearing EEJ?
@ | TOONFL B x2  M( Bx & 14xdmm)x 2
Mm[— 700HT6A | JACAUTION +
BRI (M3x26mm) x 2 p i
After moving the tail control red adjustment sleeve to
[[ @ rm recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
g control rod with instant glue.
M3 Specialty Washer Euckn_'_l_hlf Tapping Scrow ; h
MRS aammyx2 | | MEATAEREA Tedim <1 | | EEREREREEZRGIER  BRREHREERRRERR

13



DFC Metal Anti Rotatiom Bracket
DFC +FiW&

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

T4 M)

Socket Button Head Scraw

700HB11A

FEE/TREE M2 Sx 4mm

= —— e _ |

N

700HB12

o

© [

Socket Screw
BEEA RS (M4x12mm] x 2

©

M4 Washer
MAE( ¢ 4x & 10x1mm) x 2

-

A

©  (—

Socket Button Head Screw
A TR (M2.5x14mm) x 2

© [

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
HFEAN T AEEEE (M3x8mm) £ 8

"

One-way ng
R ( & 18x & 231 rmm) x 1

L] ]
b 21x ¢ 15.Bx@Bmm

O |

Spacer Washer
TO0 BSR)Y & 180 22Tl Tmmx 1 #§5 ¢ 3x o &.Bud Bmm x §

© [ @ D:- WA 0 15% 0 2xt1mm

Ty
& r .

Already assembled by Factory. Before

Whm::.h'“ the screws are

ggﬁgmm'.ﬁg—Mﬁmimu

To the ¢ 3.0 holes of the
Slant main gear.
WA T N S 3.0 R

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the hnrlna.land check the
concentricity of

have the screw firmly secured, to avoid
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one
side and cause slip.

P Ta

@ bearing in order to

{fﬁmi'ﬂ?ﬁmmm R ATIE § ox o 2

ool T00 B ER
o @ 18x ¢ 22.7x0.Tmm

Please Note The

Socket Screw Socket Screw Direction of Bearing.

. A

14



lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
T4 MR )

When tightening the main blade flxing screw, pleases tighten t
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
main blade holder and result in danger.

:ﬁgglmanmw - ARNTERPERNZERH - WY

R
Elevator ball link
FHERERH

DFC Linkage Rod(B)
OFC 1% B MIxddmm

Linkage Rod(B)

Approx. 60.3mm x 3
M (B) §760.3mm x 3

Standard Equipment :
Main Shaft Spacen(1)

BR5  TEERH(1)
¢ 12x ¢ 16x1mm

700FLH8A

-
Main Blade Fixing Screw
WERENE R

© | m

Socket Collar Scrow
P 7 N I A (MU 53 2mim) x 2

]

M5 Nut

| MSESERG x 2

700HB14
© |

Socket Collar Scrow
B AR S (Mx2Tmm) x 1

©pil

M4 Nut
M4 SRR x 1

Spare Part : Main Shaft Spacen1.2)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.8)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5)

#iE TREBE(1.2) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x1.2mm
WA (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
FEEH (0.5) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm

While using Flybariess system, pleasa use
tha swashplate laveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate |s
levaled bafore start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides tha bast parformanca.

TR T

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set

M1 ﬂiﬂm\

R— The lower edge of main gear need to be lined Maf; R =,
= =) @ up with Im;-'n:h edge ﬂ plnlundgllr.l d'ruu will | EEA 7 AREEMN
: ; I::::l'fr:r:nmw hﬂmw:n ;E.'I:'-::;u and main 700FLZ7 #
gear which can lead to unusual wear. =
metssecasmomuees (S O 0
AW -
T Elevator Ball Link Collar
LT FARENE x 6 MR x6
L ORI —-—
;i DFC LI B
W2 & 3 3x0.8mm knrnln“min )

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION =SE:MxES

ALIGN

(/4

of Receiver
bl

%ﬁiﬁul Equipment

Hook and Ta
lﬁiﬁ[ﬂl&? ey

Hook and Loop Tape({Hooked)
RS (3R

Recaiver Mount
AR

Recaiver
o

gﬂlﬁml Equipment

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST
MICROBEAST PLUSIIE 5751

The Microbeast PLUS unit can be mounted in nearly
all possible crientations. The only restriction is that
the plug connectors have to pointin or against
flying direction and the egdes of the unit must be
parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
mounted horizontally (printed surface 80 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUSE] [ %2 5 £ o0 88 0 F {0 (0 W = Ot — B W
EEBROMANRITEE—H -

HNEREEEFET)

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDIETREBETEESME :
Status-LED Mounting Orientation
Status-LEDIR BERMA
Blue Horizontal (Flat) ®
Ea KR (R) =
Red Vertical{on The Side)
fid=] B ()

SLRBEKTEE (HNNEFTMEHE0E)  REETE

# Factory Setting = HEWEE

Front Front
nmsE
-

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LED#H : E& Status-LEDi® : T2

16



8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tizsmEE

ek e

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
INBEMTEEEEREREL -

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rall until a "click" is
heard to make sure the battery
mounting plate s latched.
RS RS
"EETHE - EREEESEEAEMN -

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail. EETE
RN AR - [
nEAnES:




9.ESC INSTALLATION s aucn //4
; T

o, g =gl
(o - =

&umﬂ Please cut off the screw hole plate to avoid
it = Interference to when install on position #1.
SRR TR 1 - MMM AL ERE DTS -

When installing the speed governor, line Castle Edge HV 120
up with the gyro mount, and avoid Bru:h;: ﬁ?gﬂlﬂbﬂ #2)
Egﬁ?&%mﬁ%@n - BERR RRRES (1R2)

Brushless ESC (Position #1) .~
::E::]e,@.mi BENEE

RBHEH '
Keep the hole position for canopy mounting v.

bolt horizentally to make it easler to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.
AWFEELEAORSFELEREEABERTR




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION ®30MRsEEST AUGN ///4

FIE.L““' Ejr_l._turn

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
Approx. T98mm x 1
BRI T98mm x 1

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL smeEsRA#AERERE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Fiybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please raefer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterfR & £ FAMICROBEASTPLUSE R R 74 - A RALIGNE B89 SR04 (XN - AEE - RRERTRE - NEET -

USER NOTICE @gEIE®E

&WMIM 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
25 electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powar

supply to your helicopter. If any abnermal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prier to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 28 ~ OIS F DY - I0JE(EE ALIGN BRER (SRIES - THERY) - ABOEETNEEREEESN ARED - WRREE
iR - tEBFE - MEEAIEIERMICROBEAST PLUS HD R TERHNFAE ( BE) ' LEREGRE - BENENEREH -

2. MICROBEAST PLUS/HD §FY - 37 - i288 - &8 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD 755268 -

3. - BT MEBMITFER i e
3] ;Eﬁu;uﬁ:ﬁﬁgiﬂ:g Ii‘rﬁﬁ m%qm%em ﬂ”IE!# BIFHAN - WTHEESARESTRESMNE - SHERTOAZA

MANUAL LINK s eEss

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.1.5 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to gel the latest version and the lalest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS
V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for oparating and satfing.

MICROBEAST PLUSE R R S - LEF TR A VL 1.50ES « I LB EBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD BiIRiEN - S ES BV
EREARTRE - BEREWNERERVIZERVALSEERRES -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align website.

FEHENRERFRENTERTRSE T - :
E] http:[lwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

19



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &&ueis

| MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM Tt

Status LED — P
= el AOIHD )
p el g I e1le) @
. § 010 %" c
T T R i J yelle Gain
ey ANLIGTR) o BOKD % Direct Cyclic
( J1500001 an "E t010 & Pewd Forwrard
= @ s :E$ %_: Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port o
BE=ERD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM STHiNARETES

AILERON [T —mo——
ELEVATOR —T F
Receiver THROTTLE —T F

R MDDERE:}—G_—.;."' |m == ACRO @I
OYRO [T ey IS5 58 gl 010
Frl'ﬂ-l}m:}—Jm £ — {1 Ilmn imm :%*1

5 | O i :
=S8 &
| oo = 1] FOu
| o —— . somo -

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serve  Servo Sarvo
el ] faEm fAmn aEn

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
C then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

FEERTS - RS SOR Code METMICROBEAST

El PLUSHEE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR T M 7 it (R E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please referto
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

S5~ BHTRAE PSS - MIFEEF ALIGN Bt (S FE - THNY) - AHAREIFHHERREEHAREED - 08
REERY - HEFE - BATFAHEER MICROBEAST PLUS HD R TEERAR (BE) - LIERFERE - BENEEHTE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD {8 - I3 - i@ - &M MICROBEAST PLUS HD BE75ERES -

20




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @issaEnae ALIGN I//

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HANEREHBSES - & TBECRBMTIRITEE -

N RT T RER R - R e T R S PR R = R L ¢ 0L S P R M TR S

SERVO CONFIGURATION Mgk

Follewing the serve configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

FiREEETOMRESE - SRR EDEWRE -

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING re#Ren+tukEtRE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 80 degrees to the tail serva. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEHEAERBRRTREEEMEDSE - DS o0 ERERRIPE M " RS " IR R - DNRNERLNGE T ERREE - BT
ETREPIIEEE - 2888 ARATRNR2S0ERET RSN - HINRRRERTTE - EARNNREDESNMN 0E - ERREHESR
EREREaE RIS - DeRNRRrLIREE  BEaml  URE"PER" - MEs 70% 76 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = RPUBRE

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Approx.10mm
corract settin ition of tail servo and tail pitch assembly 10mm
Is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

p-uslﬂnn. please adjust the length of rudder control rod to

FEARMEOD MR « EIFNEME T  JECIIEIE Pitchi EF T
i - 5 PitchiF iR~ EOETIISERETEE P00 R AEIE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [esStEsaiE

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwise and the tail servo hom be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please nwm:h the gyrn to"REVERSE".

FEMESIRTE S0 RN . !ﬂﬂ'lﬁﬁﬂi
E: EEIHH'I!EBEHI.I: TRERE"MRRIEIE

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
RS Tail Serve Horn
B ENFESS

21



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =heiiREcsmBrasese ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —mRi7#®

GENERAL FLIGHT
=R

Throtthe Pitch
P e
100%High § .
S |

4 B5%
3 | B0%~B5%Hovering e

HER AP 00%/PHER+12”

. 2 40%

1 0% Low Speed 2 -p°

Stick Position at Hm"lril'lg.'ThrDtﬂl Tﬁ.‘ Pitch+5"
EREMEPITI%/Pitch+S

i
:
|
4

(VY5 ——

1
1 2

i
5
WWMW

|Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchFIERF
TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch

== £ sotting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
Stick Position at Low/Throttle 0%/ W -0° | This will allow hrul;r

ARG BIPI0YPitch-20" R EEE [
- R W -
3D FLIGHT apf&EmiTEst

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttie Pitch
] SR
5 100% +10=+12
& TE%
3 T0% +5"
2 75%
1 B0% -5
ﬁﬂctwnﬂwmﬂl ot (R
AR 100%/Pitch+12° ﬁ

i N
Ty

1
Throttle C Aerobatic Fii
= sé'm oy

[ IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Piteh
il onE
12&. High "2

85% Middie o

__SS%E

100% Low .

100%E -2

100%
Stick Position at Lwﬂ'hrnlﬂn fWHﬂHi
P EREPI00%/Plich-12" 85%:

21f the pitch Is se
2.1 %r pitc ;t:at ton hiﬂl, It ‘will result in shorter flight duration
an r m
rola: to pruvlt# a higher spead Is prafarable to

1875 (PitchiB TR +15" - - ;

Im:nmslna the pitch too :
- 4
2 BAMENT © SRR RS -
IMDE R LGS EORTST, - EERERANRE - el o

22



16.RCM-BL800MX 520KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RE®OmEeER ALIGIN //

RCM-BLBOOMX MOTOR RCM-BLBOOMX #ml 5 &

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 800MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic
increase in torgue and power cutput, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!
800MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing,
static testing, magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing,
noise testing, and many hours of actual loading and flying testing, ete. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in
RC Modeling to its consumers. Please enjoy your Align products safaly.

THANEHNERADN - BEEIORE - TEENUAEEDOMENSIMXEE - BN ERENDRRXEEF - SHEMITIRES100W -
B o B L BN EE T i 11000W -

FEOEEHHEDESEOMX EE - SEFRCEDER - EEVERSERLNT - SSEDRS/RUEER 2 EE /BN EENLT 0 AH
g-ZESFTHRFLAONTEASENRTIREYE - RTHEAERENEREENENN - ETHAFTENCENRBREAEHE MRS
HERZERD - LESEEEEAGCEZARVZEER PR ANE EEGTHEIRAINEN - EANGE - UEE - WETERE - ER

- BUENVERRNRE - ERNERCASTRENEL  RENSHEE - PE - BAKYE - ARFSEES - INENREBERE - AR
RARTEESESHARERE -

SPECIFICATION Ru#Mig

=
S
B ©
k-3
; I8
% [
LY |".
Alm
=
i
51.5 ar
(Unitsi 4 : mm)
Ky KVig | 520KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage &) §E DC 11.1~50.4V
Stator Arms H#sEm 12 Magnet Poles EHEER | 10
Max continuous Current ®BAS5ERE | 115A Max Instantaneous Current BB 8% | 250A(2sec/2i))
Max continuous Power S CE#INE | 5100W Max Instantanecus Power S CEEMINE | 11000W(2sec/2i)
Dimension =1 | Shaft # @ 6x56.7x94.5mm | Weight #iE Approx.i) 508g

ILLUSTRATION ERTEE

Brushless BL Speed DC Power
[ Motor Controller
B BRIRES Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
FHPY L B (i 4 38)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right diraction.

BERERNEFEESNMEZDRIOTELE  ERLWEEEN - HENEAETBERNEREMEMNEAT -

23



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miTe{rmsmmE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING (Taitqm s @i st

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field [ Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low™, “Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
RN RS RS A - B IRRT - AT BRITHES - —EEEY - BESOREL

T AR S A B R AR - oL R L EESRT - B #E - 9t A WA » B3 F T s IIi'EE

1. M EH A MA RGOS (REREREH) - LEEHARRENRES -

2 B RFEEROSET (SNFNREFOZYTE) - EENESFIR/ME - BRA/S - AERN/M SR OERT/GRIELL -
LEERITINNSHEEY - NMEEREEITRESR - FEEENEERLA S TEIE -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration BT

Tk bt T Move Left Move Right
! T - e w8
f" h“!""’:j| Alleron BJR | |1} %7 o e

..' A3 fs "ﬁ;t n:l {
r'!“ f+ 3 '\ |ElevatorF -/ i F“s"rg’glgj
& .

e

& F———

-4 4 - . ‘.‘
i‘*“h %ﬂ | Throttle 4| r;l‘a 463
de " .F"
Tt AL, e
-F'-&rrfw [Rudder 758 | =74+ % S
[l \ Torn Loft
! ! =Hp
FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  f{TmmsetR
&caun‘un * When nrl'lglng at the flying field.

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.

[ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
EFHE AR SHE?

gﬂgﬁ mmumimg SIEM -

' A, CAUTIoN |
H N
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. quuunchinturfnranm can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

| BHEERAT EHEESRA - MEBLMOER - DSDENCEEEROAR  ARNERR SN T RN SR AA SRS -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Bl %

AR

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at 2
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position. T B
turn on the transmitter. WP R RIEAE - [Mode 1| [Modez|
BEREHIRARLERAROER  MRTRIWEEIIEE | 6 are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@ Follow the transmitter’s instruction manual to do a range test.
- OranESaE RS 7

+ Check the movement. AR R 3 ARAA A T EERE L -

- IERRER

ON! Step1 - ONI Step2 OFF! S‘tam i it

First t the tra itter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse above orders to turn off.

%Eﬂggé’n nemier BrEREER - BEEI R R R SRR R AT -

24



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAAEREWET !  BRTHNERBRE T EREE - BERATDHREARNEERN LA ERENG FGyro - EERTHER
BAFESAESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BLRRBE

ATT
if swashplate should tilt I?:l or to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swash level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once icopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim Is applied, hellcopter will tilt Immediately after liftoff,

HAMERN - +FETESCyrcR2RDOEE @ E-+FREASHONE - HERDHAES+EEEANKTRE - KRS WA T I -
IFEAE  EERGTFESLAY PR - EMEEABEEAESE - —ELDRESES QDGR -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS WNRETHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1RENEEE DS ERONE S EEREONENE ERGER  5IWiE R -
2\E PSS EERTEAL - TRBEENE - TRARRRSEENEE -
3 FERMIEMNS RN R BT R ARG - AFFRERETRNR SRR AREET "R WTER « R RN -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Pleasa lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a SFH R R EG A TR A TRE(PITCH)AX, - IWWEDFCIREEE -
b SFRENET EL TN BN ESF ML TR EE(PITCH)E/ ) - W RDFCEEREIEIT -

AET"

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark BEfREMAELER
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
HETEIERENE - ISR TR 0E RERERE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the pltch angle Is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FERGMEMNNST IR - BTSN - NN -

EREnNEE - BE—TPchBEEERRERAN+5~6 -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MiTHER:EE

@During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTHE - BGTERRWERSR0LR -

AES

| ©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
©For flying safaty, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI RS A e -

. DRI/TEE  EOATERESNERAREBERESIESR -

&:m Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
EE I RERRERTIRTEBERERT -

25




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmE

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly AR A
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 f}‘%f‘j:{' | .f ".-,'_ljj'iﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action untilyou control the throttle g = ".;
smoothly. ’ =

ORERREEREIEN - SEEHEHMEREET - HREERRILLD [Mode1| [Modez]
IAATHERIERG MG -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. ; ; :

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left .l o A%\ >.* o o
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in IF"‘,‘ E-'FE'-#:":' LSS =
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. W L

1. 6818 7+ 20 HPY RS
2. EEAREET DA RANEEIES - BENREEDENRD (Mode1|  |Mode 2|
FHEE 19 00 16 B 77 R0 D0 B R S

&c&mﬁn @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONEARNTRSE - WD SRS - MaSEhEcoHiERRTMEERS 10 SRR -
ORNERSREECE - EEEEAN - THERREH10RERESE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7SEiEiRFe

1.Slowly raise the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1.0 0 FHEE D PYER -
LHEAMARERTSG  REeNEFABDIARESEHEARRORSUE -

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
RS STEP1~3 IH{EME T - foith C IR T8 S O e aE
17 + BUBDMREREPATM RS -

!
s
i©¥ou can draw a smaller circle when ousﬂmwﬂammu-wiﬂu the actions. M R A,—f
MBI R R ERIE - ﬁ]iE_IJSLIEUIEﬂ! . = 5

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #®ERHSRNAESIE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

HIFRESTEM ~4RERE T « ISTTESE 2NN RS ESTEP1~4 - 28 - J5TEREES RSN -

Yy




18. TROUBLESHOOTING RiThikiRHEER

SRR A ENTCROER -

Problem Cause Solution
i R .- & 4] -
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | Jrackingis off Length AEOFCENBAN
L LS PITCHENRENEF RS
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive Pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low T IEDFCIRREAMEPIch) + 4~58
EREMWERE (FRREBG = B MM 01 T00~1B00RPM)
gn"rln n!::;étl- curve is too low mm%% hovering point on
00 0 S P R D 60 %)
Hover
]
MJ:;! DFC ball link to increase pﬁ:-hﬁilu
Mot Encugh Pitch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
ﬂm?l“cﬂ.& around 1 M.
Headspeed too high HEDFC I AMRPitchi] + 4~55
TEFEME R (PR £ £ AR 401 700~ 1800 RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
AR TP ch A transmitter (around 60%)
WL £ S R P R (K 60 %6)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
howaring, or of rudder
ng, or delay BT R
Rudder
Response Eﬁﬁlﬁll—m ' gﬁ;ﬁg% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
: : ErEm AR RE
REEH SERE NRE Ll P T
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle ErERRnRES REE RN NS

If above solution does notresolve yourissues, please check with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMEL AR MEEZASERN RIS CRTIASEBNR FEENTEEOESES -

27




i o=l e s
] -"I.'._I..~,~-|||
WAL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/iR S & {iF:
Length/#§ 5 5:1350mm
Height/# &8 :360mm

Main Blade Length/iERE:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/E{EE EE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EBEREE:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/55iEgEiS: 12T

Main Drive Gear/=FpE§s:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEE)E85:104T
Tail Drive Gear/FE i {WE)g5:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/s5i§{®#): 9.33:1:4.73
Weight(With Motor)/Ze# 8 (= 5558): 3310g
Flying Weight/2£ A 8: Approx. 5200g

g

360mm

SN ESERRIRTSIR.S]
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.Mar.s1 coosro



